
SIERPINSKI CARPET FRACTAL ANTENNA WITH 

ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND GAP (EBG) STRUCTURE 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor of 
Engineering Electronic (Communication) with honours. 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) 

>—", 

l»fl& ^1'* 

" • " ! > 

^8«llf: 

HAFIDZ BIN AZMI 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, 

40450 SHAH LAM, 

SELANGOR, MALAYSIA 

16 JANUARY 2015 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Almighty God for giving 

the guidance and strength in making this works a success. I would like to express my 

sincerest gratitude to those who helped in navigating this long and fruitful journey. 

I would like to take opportunity to express my gratitude to my respective 

supervisor, Pn Kamariah Ismail for the guidance, valuable advices, great ideas and 

continuous supports throughout the preparation the project and until the thesis is 

complete. Besides, I would like to express my special thanks to En. Mohd Khairil, 

Research Officer from Microwave Technology Center (MTC) for usage of test and 

equipment to complete this work. 

Nevertheless, my special thanks also to my family for giving a never ending 

supports, encouragement, advices and guidance to complete this research, their love 

and care have brought to this level. 

Last but not least, I would like to thank to all my beloved friends for sharing 

ideas and helping me to complete this project. 

in 



ABSTRACT 

This work presents the design, simulation and fabrication of Sierpinski Carpet 

Fractal Antenna with Electromagnetic Band Gap (EBG) structure at center frequency 

of 5.8 GHz. The antenna was designed and simulated using the Computer Simulation 

Technology (CST) software. Rogers RT/Duroid 5880 was used as a substrate for this 

antenna design with the thickness of 0.38 mm and dielectric constant of 2.2. After the 

fabricating process, the antenna was measured using a Vector Network Analyzer 

(VNA). Analysis was conducted to compare the performance of the fractal antenna 

between the different number of iteration and the implementation with and without 

EBG. Performance of the antenna was discussed in term of return loss (Sn), voltage 

standing wave ratio (VSWR) and radiation pattern. The third iteration of Sierpinski 

Carpet Fractal Antenna with EBG structure resulting to a better return loss (Sn), gain 

and reduce the size of the antenna. Both the measured and simulated values were 

acceptable and meet the specification. The antenna has achieved unidirectional 

radiation pattern and can be used for RFID application. 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPROVAL i 

DECLARATION ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

LIST Of TABLES x 

LIST OF EQUATIONS xi 

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS xiii 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

CHAPTER 2 

LITERATUR 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

BACKGROUND OF STUDY 

PROBLEM STATEMENT 

OBJECTIVES 

SCOPE OF STUDY 

THESIS ORGANIZATION 

E REVIEW 

INTRODUCTION TO ANTENNA 

2.1.1 

2.1.2 

Microstrip Antenna 

Fractal Antenna 

ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND GAP (EBG) 

ANTENNA PROPERTIES 

2.3.1 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

2.3.5 

2.3.6 

FEED 

Input Impedance 

Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR) 

Return Loss 

Gain 

Radiation Pattern 

Bandwidth 

TECHNIQUES 

1 

3 

3 

4 

5 

6 

6 

8 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 



2.4.1 Microstrip Feed Line 13 

CHAPTER 3 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 14 

3.2 FLOWCHART 14 

3.3 ANTENNA SPECIFICATION 16 

3.4 ANTENNA CONFIGURATIONS 18 

3.41 Microstrip Insert Feed 20 

3.5 SIERPINSKI CARPET FRACTAL ANTENNA 21 

DESIGN 

3.6 ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND GAP STRUCTURE 23 

DESIGN 

3.7 DESIGNING SIERPINSKI CARPET FRACTAL 24 

ANTENNA WITH EBG AND WITHOUT EBG 

USING CST MICROWAVE STUDIO 

3.7.1 Zero Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet Fractal 24 

Antenna with EBG and without EBG 

Structure 

3.7.2 First Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet Fractal 26 

Antenna with EBG and without EBG 

Structure 

3.73 Second Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet Fractal 27 

Antenna with EBG and without EBG 

Structure 

3.74 Third Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet Fractal 28 

Antenna with EBG and without EBG 

Structure 

3.8 SIMULATION PROCESS 29 

3.8.1 Waveguide Port 29 

3.8.2 Frequency Range 29 

3.8.3 Field Monitor 30 

3.8.4 Time Domain Solver 31 

3.9 ANTENNA PROTOTYPE 32 

vi 


