SIERPINSKI CARPET FRACTAL ANTENNA WITH ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND GAP (EBG) STRUCTURE

This thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering Electronic (Communication) with honours.

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)



HAFIDZ BIN AZMI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, 40450 SHAH LAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

16 JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Almighty God for giving the guidance and strength in making this works a success. I would like to express my sincerest gratitude to those who helped in navigating this long and fruitful journey.

I would like to take opportunity to express my gratitude to my respective supervisor, Pn Kamariah Ismail for the guidance, valuable advices, great ideas and continuous supports throughout the preparation the project and until the thesis is complete. Besides, I would like to express my special thanks to En. Mohd Khairil, Research Officer from Microwave Technology Center (MTC) for usage of test and equipment to complete this work.

Nevertheless, my special thanks also to my family for giving a never ending supports, encouragement, advices and guidance to complete this research, their love and care have brought to this level.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to all my beloved friends for sharing ideas and helping me to complete this project.

ABSTRACT

This work presents the design, simulation and fabrication of Sierpinski Carpet Fractal Antenna with Electromagnetic Band Gap (EBG) structure at center frequency of 5.8 GHz. The antenna was designed and simulated using the Computer Simulation Technology (CST) software. Rogers RT/Duroid 5880 was used as a substrate for this antenna design with the thickness of 0.38 mm and dielectric constant of 2.2. After the fabricating process, the antenna was measured using a Vector Network Analyzer (VNA). Analysis was conducted to compare the performance of the fractal antenna between the different number of iteration and the implementation with and without EBG. Performance of the antenna was discussed in term of return loss (S_{11}), voltage standing wave ratio (VSWR) and radiation pattern. The third iteration of Sierpinski Carpet Fractal Antenna with EBG structure resulting to a better return loss (S_{11}), gain and reduce the size of the antenna. Both the measured and simulated values were acceptable and meet the specification. The antenna has achieved unidirectional radiation pattern and can be used for RFID application.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL			i
DECLARATION			ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iii
ABSTRACT			iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF EQUATIONS			v
			viii
			х
			xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS			xiii
CHAPTER 1			
INTRODUC	TION		
1.1	BACKG	ROUND OF STUDY	1
1.2	PROBLE	M STATEMENT	3
1.3	OBJECT	IVES	3
1.4	SCOPE C	OF STUDY	4
1.5	THESIS	THESIS ORGANIZATION	
CHAPTER 2	2		
LITERATU	RE REVIE	W	
2.1	INTRODUCTION TO ANTENNA		6
	2.1.1 N	Aicrostrip Antenna	6
	2.1.2 F	Fractal Antenna	8
2.2	ELECTR	OMAGNETIC BAND GAP (EBG)	9
2.3	ANTENNA PROPERTIES		10
	2.3.1 I	nput Impedance	10
	2.3.2 V	Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)	10
	2.3.3 F	Return Loss	11
	2.3.4 0	Gain	11
	2.3.5 F	Radiation Pattern	12
	2.3.6 E	Bandwidth	12
2.4	FEED TE	ECHNIQUES	13

2.4.1	Microstrip Feed	Line
4.1.1	microsulp i eeu	Line

13

CHAPTER 3

METHODOLOGY

3.1	INTRODUCTION		
3.2	FLOWCHART		
3.3	ANTENNA SPECIFICATION	16	
3.4	ANTENNA CONFIGURATIONS	18	
	3.41 Microstrip Insert Feed	20	
3.5	SIERPINSKI CARPET FRACTAL ANTE	NNA 21	
	DESIGN		
3.6	ELECTROMAGNETIC BAND GAP STRUCT	TURE 23	
	DESIGN		
3.7	DESIGNING SIERPINSKI CARPET FRAC	CTAL 24	
	ANTENNA WITH EBG AND WITHOUT	EBG	
	USING CST MICROWAVE STUDIO		
	3.7.1 Zero Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet F	ractal 24	
	Antenna with EBG and without	EBG	
	Structure		
	3.7.2 First Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet F	ractal 26	
	Antenna with EBG and without	EBG	
	Structure		
	3.73 Second Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet F	ractal 27	
	Antenna with EBG and without	EBG	
	Structure		
	3.74 Third Iteration of Sierpinski Carpet F	ractal 28	
	Antenna with EBG and without	EBG	
	Structure		
3.8	SIMULATION PROCESS	29	
	3.8.1 Waveguide Port	29	
	3.8.2 Frequency Range	29	
	3.8.3 Field Monitor	30	
	3.8.4 Time Domain Solver	31	
3.9	ANTENNA PROTOTYPE	32	